UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

		X	
In re		:	Chapter 11
		:	
GARRETT MOTION INC., et al., 1	1	:	Case No. 20-12212 (MEW)
	Debtors.	:	Jointly Administered
	Debiols.		Johnny Administered
		:	
		X	

DECLARATION OF STATUS AS A SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDER²

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned party is/has become a Substantial Shareholder with respect to the common stock of Garrett Motion Inc. or of any Beneficial Ownership therein (the "Common Stock"). Garrett Motion Inc. is a debtor and debtor-in-possession in Case No. 20-12212 (MEW) pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the "Court").

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, as of October 16, 2020, the undersigned party currently has Beneficial Ownership of 6,912,204 shares of Common

For purposes of this Declaration: (i) a "Substantial Shareholder" is any entity or individual that has Beneficial Ownership of at least 3,593,111 shares of Common Stock (representing approximately 4.75% of all issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock); (ii) "Beneficial Ownership" shall be determined in accordance with the applicable rules of section 382 of the IRC and the Treasury Regulations thereunder and includes direct and indirect ownership (e.g., a holding company would be considered to beneficially own all shares owned or acquired by its subsidiaries and a partner in a partnership would be considered to own its proportionate share of any equity securities owned by such partnership), ownership by such holder's family members and entities acting in concert with such holder to make a coordinated acquisition of equity securities, and ownership of equity securities that such holder has an Option (as defined below) to acquire; and (iii) an "Option" to acquire stock includes any contingent purchase, warrant, convertible debt, put, call, stock subject to risk of forfeiture, contract to acquire stock, or similar interest, regardless of whether such interest is contingent or otherwise not currently exercisable.



The last four digits of Garrett Motion Inc.'s tax identification number are 3189. Due to the large number of debtor entities in these Chapter 11 Cases, for which the Debtors have requested joint administration, a complete list of the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers is not provided herein. A complete list of such information may be obtained on the website of the Debtors' proposed claims and noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/garrettmotion. The Debtors' corporate headquarters is located at La Pièce 16, Rolle, Switzerland.

20-12212-mew Doc 227 Filed 10/19/20 Entered 10/19/20 13:26:11 Main Document Pg 2 of 7

Stock. The following table sets forth the date(s) on which the undersigned party acquired Beneficial Ownership or otherwise has Beneficial Ownership of such Common Stock:

Number of Shares	Date Acquired		
See EXHIBIT 1	See EXHIBIT 1		

(Attach additional page or pages if necessary)

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the last four digits of the taxpayer identification number of the undersigned party are 3695.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to that certain Interim

Order (I) Establishing Notice and Objection Procedures for Transfers of Equity Securities and

Claims of Worthless Stock Deductions and (II) Granting Related Relief [D.I. 90] (the "Order"),
this declaration (this "Declaration") is being filed with the Court and served upon
the Notice Parties (as defined in the Order), on or before the later of (a) 20 calendar days after
the date of the Notice of Interim Order (as defined in the Interim Order), or (b) ten calendar days
after becoming a Substantial Shareholder.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, under penalty of perjury, the undersigned party hereby declares that he or she has examined this Declaration and accompanying attachments (if any), and, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, this Declaration and any attachments hereto are true, correct, and complete.

Respectfully submitted,

SESSA CAPITAL (MASTER), L.P.

By: <u>/s/ Jae Hong</u>

Name: Jae Hong

Address: 888 Seventh Ave., 30th Floor

New York, NY 10019 Telephone: 212-257-4410 Facsimile: 646-561-3289

Dated: October 16, 2020

New York, NY

EXHIBIT 1 TO SESSA CAPITAL (MASTER), L.P.'S DECLARATION OF STATUS AS A SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDER¹

Number of Shares	Date Acquired (Settlement Date)		

Please take notice that this <u>Exhibit 1</u> discloses only acquisitions of Common Stock as requested by the Order, and it does not disclose dispositions of Common Stock. As a result, the total amount of Common Stock shown as acquired in this <u>Exhibit 1</u> () does not total the sum of <u>Common Stock</u> currently held by the undersigned as set forth in the Declaration to which this <u>Exhibit 1</u> is attached.

Date Acquired				
Number of Shares	Date Acquired (Settlement Date)			

N. 1 CGI Date Acquired				
Number of Shares	Date Acquired (Settlement Date)			

Number of Shares		Date Acquired (Settlement Date)		
				-